resulted in a decrease in the number of neutropenic episodes during
median treatment from 0.509 to 0.395. This correlates with yearly
treatment costs of ~ €2.4 million (US $2.697 million), resulting
in expected yearly cost savings of €686,001 (US $770,998). The
difference in decrease in neutropenia incidence between the eGFR
subgroups indicates that ~ 80% of cost savings is due to changing
the dose strategy in patients with eGFR < 90 mL/min.

The results of the one- way sensitivity analyses are shown in
the tornado diagram in Figure 2. The tornado diagram indicates
that the cost savings were most sensitive to the change in the in-
terindividual variability on baseline eGFR. Decreasing the IIV
to the lower bound of 16% led to cost savings of €355,874 (US
$399,967). No upper boundary was set as described in the meth-
ods section. Decreasing and increasing the IIV on ANC to the
boundaries of 30% and 45% resulted both in increased yearly cost
savings for individualized dosing of €742,689 (US $834,708) and
€687,397 (US $772,565), respectively. The lower and upper limits

Table 2 Outcomes simulation of neutropenic response per
dosing regimen

Dosing strategy Standard Individualized

Cycles, n (%) 1,907 (100) 1,926 (100)

Dose pemetrexed, mg,
mean (±SD)

904 (118) 803 (181)

AUC, mg•h/L, median (IQR) 181 (144– 224) 158 (136– 183)

Incidence neutropenia, % 12.7 9.9

<90 mL/min 17.2 11.0

≥90 mL/min 9.8 9.0

Incidence dose reduc-
tions, %

3.4 1.1

<90 mL/min 5.5 1.5

≥90 mL/min 1.9 0.8

Incidence delays, % 1.1 0.9

<90 mL/min 2.0 1.3

≥90 mL/min 0.5 0.7

Discontinued, n (%) 31 (6.4) 27 (5.5)

Due to nephrotoxicity 15 (3.1) 25 (5.1)

Due to hematotoxicity 16 (3.3) 2 (0.4)

AUC, area under the concentration- time curve; IQR, interquartile range; SD,
standard deviation.

Figure 1 Neutropenia incidence in standard dosing group vs. individualized dosing group, assessed per subgroup based on renal function.
Dark gray: standard dosing; light gray: individualized.

ARTICLE

CLINICAL PHARMACOLOGY & THERAPEUTICS | VOLUME 111 NUMBER 5 | May 2022 1107

for mean medication costs were determined to be €367 (US $412)
and €476 (US $535), based on if either solely the cheapest prod-
ucts or solely the most expensive products were described (accord-
ing the Dutch National Healthcare Institute24). The limits for the
costs of the WBCs were based on the lowest and highest tariffs of
the top four health insurers as mentioned in the methods section.
This resulted in a lower limit of €7.40 (US $8.32) and upper limit
of €15.35 (US $17.25). Changes in both the medication costs and
the costs of one extra WBC minimally influenced the cost savings.

DISCUSSION
As it stands, this is the first study to investigate the costs of specif-